Alcorn

State University,

Using contact data from ASU completers of undergraduate and alternate route licensure
programs, who began working as a teacher in a Mississippi public school the year after
graduation are matched through NSPARC to the Mississippi Department of Education’s 18
statewide assessments to document completers’ impact on P-12 student learning. The statewide
assessments consist of the Mississippi Academic Assessment Program (MAAP) for Grades 3-8
in English, Math, and Science and High School End Of course Exams for Algebra I, US History,
Biology, and English I1.

Additionally, comparison data is generated from Mississippi fourteen (14) Education Preparation
Providers (Statewide EPP) using statewide data from the Mississippi Public School System. The
data are disaggregated by traditional versus alternate route teacher education programs and listed
in the link below:

For the academic year (AY) 2020, the United States Department of Education waived statewide
assessment, accountability, and reporting requirements in the Elementary and Secondary Act
(ESEA) due to Coronavirus disease (COVID-19).



State of Mississippi Education Preparation Provider (EPP) Impact Report

Limited 2019-2020 Data

The Mississippi Impact Report Card for Teacher Education Programs (Initial Undergraduate and Alternate Route) was developed to comply with the Council for the Accreditation of Educator Preparation

(CAEP) Standard 4 (Program Impact). Fourteen public and private higher education institutions submitted data to establish external benchmarks for Statewide EPP.

Item 1. Impact on P12 Learning and Development -- Alcorn State University, Traditional Route

*The U.S. Department of Education waived statewide assessment, accountability and reporting requirements for the Mississippi Department of Education in the 2019-2020 school year due to widespread school
closures related to the novel Coronavirus disease (COVID-19).

Test Type

2018-2019 Program Completers Employed as MS Public School Teachers in AY 2019-2020, Traditional Route (1st Year Teacher)

Statewide All Teachers®

Statewide EPP Total

Institution EPP Total

Total Number
of MS
Teachers

Number of
Test Takers

Avg. Scale
Score

% at
Proficient or
Advanced

Total Number
of Program
Completers

Number of
Test Takers

Avg. Scale
Score

% at
Proficient or
Advanced

Total Number
of Program
Completers

Number of
Test Takers

Avg. Scale
Score

% at
Proficient or
Advanced

Grade 03 MAAP English Assessment

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

Grade 04 MAAP English Assessment

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

Grade 05 MAAP English Assessment

*

*

Grade 06 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 07 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 08 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 03 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 04 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 05 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 06 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 07 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 08 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 05 MAAP Science Assessment

End of Course Algebra | Exam

527

7,851

1063.00

40.24

32

387

1072.00

70.03

NA

NA

NA

NA

End of Course US History Exam

*

*

End of Course Biology Exam

325

11,883

1061.00

41.24

40

478

1068.00

50.42

NA

NA

NA

NA



mbutler
Highlight


End of Course English Il Exam

973

12,494

1056.00

32.22

30

261

1058.00

34.10

NA

NA

NA

NA

The Statewide All Teachers section includes traditional and alternate route teachers.




Item 1. Impact on P12 Learning and Development -- Alcorn State University, Traditional Route

*The U.S. Department of Education waived statewide assessment, accountability and reporting requirements for the Mississippi Department of Education in the 2019-2020 school year due to widespread school
closures related to the novel Coronavirus disease (COVID-19).

Test Type

2017-2018 Program Completers Employed as MS Public School Teachers in AY 2019-2020, Traditional Route (2nd Year Teacher)

Statewide All Teachers®

Statewide EPP Total

Institution EPP Total

Total Number
of MS
Teachers

Number of
Test Takers

Avg. Scale
Score

% at
Proficient or
Advanced

Total Number
of Program
Completers

Number of
Test Takers

Avg. Scale
Score

% at
Proficient or
Advanced

Total Number
of Program
Completers

Number of
Test Takers

Avg. Scale
Score

% at
Proficient or
Advanced

Grade 03 MAAP English Assessment

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

Grade 04 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 05 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 06 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 07 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 08 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 03 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 04 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 05 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 06 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 07 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 08 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 08 MAAP Science Assessment

End of Course Algebra | Exam

527

7,851

1063.00

40.24

34

256

1070.00

64.45

NA

NA

NA

NA

End of Course US History Exam

*

*

End of Course Biology Exam

325

11,883

1061.00

41.24

42

395

1069.00

53.42

NA

NA

NA

NA

End of Course English Il Exam

973

12,494

1056.00

32.22

32

295

1060.00

41.69

NA

NA

NA

NA

The Statewide All Teachers section includes traditional and alternate route teachers.




Item 1. Impact on P12 Learning and Development -- Alcorn State University, Traditional Route

*The U.S. Department of Education waived statewide assessment, accountability and reporting requirements for the Mississippi Department of Education in the 2019-2020 school year due to widespread school
closures related to the novel Coronavirus disease (COVID-19).

Test Type

2016-2017 Program Completers Employed as MS Public School Teachers in AY 2019-2020, Traditional Route (3rd Year Teacher)

Statewide All Teachers®

Statewide EPP Total

Institution EPP Total

Total Number
of MS
Teachers

Number of
Test Takers

Avg. Scale
Score

% at
Proficient or
Advanced

Total Number
of Program
Completers

Number of
Test Takers

Avg. Scale
Score

% at
Proficient or
Advanced

Total Number
of Program
Completers

Number of
Test Takers

Avg. Scale
Score

% at
Proficient or
Advanced

Grade 03 MAAP English Assessment

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

Grade 04 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 05 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 06 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 07 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 08 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 03 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 04 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 05 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 06 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 07 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 08 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 05 MAAP Science Assessment

Grade 08 MAAP Science Assessment

End of Course Algebra | Exam

527

7,851

1063.00

40.24

43

493

1072.00

62.68

NA

NA

NA

NA

End of Course US History Exam

*

*

End of Course Biology Exam

325

11,883

1061.00

41.24

45

632

1068.00

51.42

NA

NA

NA

NA

End of Course English Il Exam

973

12,494

1056.00

32.22

40

509

1056.00

33.01

NA

NA

NA

NA

The Statewide All Teachers section includes traditional and alternate route teachers.




Item 1. Impact on P12 Learning and Development -- Alcorn State University, Alternate Route

*The U.S. Department of Education waived statewide assessment, accountability and reporting requirements for the Mississippi Department of Education in the 2019-2020 school year due to widespread school
closures related to the novel Coronavirus disease (COVID-19).

Test Type

2018-2019 Program Completers Employed as MS Public School Teachers in AY 2019-2020, Alternate Route (1st Year Teacher)

Statewide All Teachers®

Statewide EPP Total

Institution EPP Total

Total Number
of MS
Teachers

Number of
Test Takers

Avg. Scale
Score

% at
Proficient or
Advanced

Total Number
of Program
Completers

Number of
Test Takers

Avg. Scale
Score

% at
Proficient or
Advanced

Total Number
of Program
Completers

Number of
Test Takers

Avg. Scale
Score

% at
Proficient or
Advanced

Grade 03 MAAP English Assessment

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

Grade 04 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 05 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 06 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 07 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 08 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 03 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 04 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 05 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 06 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 07 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 08 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 05 MAAP Science Assessment

Grade 08 MAAP Science Assessment

End of Course Algebra | Exam

527

7,851

1063.00

40.24

81

600

1062.00

40.33

NA

NA

NA

NA

End of Course US History Exam

*

*

End of Course Biology Exam

325

11,883

1061.00

41.24

77

1,028

1069.00

55.16

NA

NA

NA

NA

End of Course English Il Exam

973

12,494

1056.00

32.22

70

834

1057.00

33.69

NA

NA

NA

NA

The Statewide All Teachers section includes traditional and alternate route teachers.




Item 1. Impact on P12 Learning and Development -- Alcorn State University, Alternate Route

*The U.S. Department of Education waived statewide assessment, accountability and reporting requirements for the Mississippi Department of Education in the 2019-2020 school year due to widespread school
closures related to the novel Coronavirus disease (COVID-19).

Test Type

2017-2018 Program Completers Employed as MS Public School Teachers in AY 2019-2020, Alternate Route (2nd Year Teacher)

Statewide All Teachers®

Statewide EPP Total

Institution EPP Total

Total Number
of MS
Teachers

Number of
Test Takers

Avg. Scale
Score

% at
Proficient or
Advanced

Total Number
of Program
Completers

Number of
Test Takers

Avg. Scale
Score

% at
Proficient or
Advanced

Total Number
of Program
Completers

Number of
Test Takers

Avg. Scale
Score

% at
Proficient or
Advanced

Grade 03 MAAP English Assessment

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

Grade 04 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 05 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 06 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 07 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 08 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 03 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 04 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 05 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 06 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 07 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 08 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 05 MAAP Science Assessment

Grade 08 MAAP Science Assessment

End of Course Algebra | Exam

527

7,851

1063.00

40.24

67

597

1063.00

42.88

NA

NA

NA

NA

End of Course US History Exam

*

*

End of Course Biology Exam

325

11,883

1061.00

41.24

68

853

1070.00

55.57

NA

NA

NA

NA

End of Course English Il Exam

973

12,494

1056.00

32.22

56

685

1057.00

34.01

NA

NA

NA

NA

The Statewide All Teachers section includes traditional and alternate route teachers.




Item 1. Impact on P12 Learning and Development -- Alcorn State University, Alternate Route

*The U.S. Department of Education waived statewide assessment, accountability and reporting requirements for the Mississippi Department of Education in the 2019-2020 school year due to widespread school
closures related to the novel Coronavirus disease (COVID-19).

Test Type

2016-2017 Program Completers Employed as MS Public School Teachers in AY 2019-2020, Alternate Route (3rd Year Teacher)

Statewide All Teachers®

Statewide EPP Total

Institution EPP Total

Total Number
of MS
Teachers

Number of
Test Takers

Avg. Scale
Score

% at
Proficient or
Advanced

Total Number
of Program
Completers

Number of
Test Takers

Avg. Scale
Score

% at
Proficient or
Advanced

Total Number
of Program
Completers

Number of
Test Takers

Avg. Scale
Score

% at
Proficient or
Advanced

Grade 04 MAAP English Assessment

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

Grade 05 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 06 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 07 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 08 MAAP English Assessment

Grade 04 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 05 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 06 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 07 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 08 MAAP Math Assessment

Grade 08 MAAP Science Assessment

End of Course Algebra | Exam

527

7,851

1063.00

40.24

48

532

1066.00

53.76

NA

NA

NA

NA

End of Course US History Exam

*

*

End of Course Biology Exam

325

11,883

1061.00

41.24

48

727

1066.00

49.79

NA

NA

NA

NA

End of Course English Il Exam

973

12,494

1056.00

32.22

40

486

1055.00

31.07

NA

NA

NA

NA

The Statewide All Teachers section includes traditional and alternate route teachers.
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