

Using contact data from ASU completers of undergraduate and alternate route licensure programs, who began working as a teacher in a Mississippi public school the year after graduation are matched through NSPARC to the Mississippi Department of Education's 18 statewide assessments to document completers' impact on P-12 student learning. The statewide assessments consist of the Mississippi Academic Assessment Program (MAAP) for Grades 3-8 in English, Math, and Science and High School End Of course Exams for Algebra I, US History, Biology, and English II.

Additionally, comparison data is generated from Mississippi fourteen (14) Education Preparation Providers (Statewide EPP) using statewide data from the Mississippi Public School System. The data are disaggregated by traditional versus alternate route teacher education programs and listed in the link below:

For the academic year (AY) 2020, the United States Department of Education waived statewide assessment, accountability, and reporting requirements in the Elementary and Secondary Act (ESEA) due to Coronavirus disease (COVID-19).

Limited 2019-2020 Data

State of Mississippi Education Preparation Provider (EPP) Impact Report

The Mississippi Impact Report Card for Teacher Education Programs (Initial Undergraduate and Alternate Route) was developed to comply with the Council for the Accreditation of Educator Preparation (CAEP) Standard 4 (Program Impact). Fourteen public and private higher education institutions submitted data to establish external benchmarks for Statewide EPP.

Item 1. Impact on P12 Learning and Development -- Alcorn State University, Traditional Route

*The U.S. Department of Education waived statewide assessment, accountability and reporting requirements for the Mississippi Department of Education in the 2019-2020 school year due to widespread school closures related to the novel Coronavirus disease (COVID-19).

		2018-2019 Program Completers Employed as MS Public School Teachers in AY 2019-2020, Traditional Route (1st Year Teacher)												
		Statewide All	Teachers ¹			Statewide E	PP Total			Institution E	PP Total			
	Total Number			% at	Total Number			% at	Total Number			% at		
Tast Tures	of MS Teachers	Number of Test Takers	Avg. Scale	Proficient or Advanced	of Program Completers	Number of Test Takers	Avg. Scale	Proficient or Advanced	of Program Completers	Number of Test Takers	Avg. Scale	Proficient or Advanced		
Test Type	Teachers	Test Takers	Score	Auvanceu	Completers	Test Takers	Score	Auvanceu	Completers	Test Takers	Score	Auvanceu		
Grade 03 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*		
Grade 04 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*		
Grade 05 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*		
Grade 06 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*		
Grade 07 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*		
Grade 08 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*		
Grade 03 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*		
Grade 04 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*		
Grade 05 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*		
Grade 06 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*		
Grade 07 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*		
Grade 08 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*		
Grade 05 MAAP Science Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*		
End of Course Algebra I Exam	527	7,851	1063.00	40.24	32	387	1072.00	70.03	NA	NA	NA	NA		
End of Course US History Exam	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*		
End of Course Biology Exam	325	11,883	1061.00	41.24	40	478	1068.00	50.42	NA	NA	NA	NA		

End of Course English II Exam	973	12,494	1056.00	32.22	30	261	1058.00	34.10	NA	NA	NA	NA
-------------------------------	-----	--------	---------	-------	----	-----	---------	-------	----	----	----	----

Item 1. Impact on P12 Learning and Development -- Alcorn State University, Traditional Route

*The U.S. Department of Education waived statewide assessment, accountability and reporting requirements for the Mississippi Department of Education in the 2019-2020 school year due to widespread school closures related to the novel Coronavirus disease (COVID-19).

		2017-20) 18 Program (Completers Em	ployed as MS Pu	Iblic School Te	achers in AY	2019-2020, Tra	ditional Route (2	2nd Year Teach	ier)	
		Statewide All	Teachers ¹			Statewide E	PP Total			Institution E	PP Total	
Test Type	Total Number of MS Teachers	Number of Test Takers	Avg. Scale Score	% at Proficient or Advanced	Total Number of Program Completers	Number of Test Takers	Avg. Scale Score	% at Proficient or Advanced	Total Number of Program Completers	Number of Test Takers	Avg. Scale Score	% at Proficient or Advanced
Grade 03 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 04 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 05 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 06 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 07 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 08 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 03 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 04 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 05 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 06 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 07 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 08 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 08 MAAP Science Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
End of Course Algebra I Exam	527	7,851	1063.00	40.24	34	256	1070.00	64.45	NA	NA	NA	NA
End of Course US History Exam	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
End of Course Biology Exam	325	11,883	1061.00	41.24	42	395	1069.00	53.42	NA	NA	NA	NA
End of Course English II Exam	973	12,494	1056.00	32.22	32	295	1060.00	41.69	NA	NA	NA	NA

Item 1. Impact on P12 Learning and Development -- Alcorn State University, Traditional Route

*The U.S. Department of Education waived statewide assessment, accountability and reporting requirements for the Mississippi Department of Education in the 2019-2020 school year due to widespread school closures related to the novel Coronavirus disease (COVID-19).

		2016-20)17 Program (Completers Em	ployed as MS Pu	ıblic School Te	achers in AY	2019-2020, Tra	ditional Route (3rd Year Teach	er)	
		Statewide All	Teachers ¹			Statewide E	PP Total			Institution E	PP Total	
Test Type	Total Number of MS Teachers	Number of Test Takers	Avg. Scale Score	% at Proficient or Advanced	Total Number of Program Completers	Number of Test Takers	Avg. Scale Score	% at Proficient or Advanced	Total Number of Program Completers	Number of Test Takers	Avg. Scale Score	% at Proficient or Advanced
Grade 03 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 04 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 05 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 06 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 07 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 08 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 03 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 04 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 05 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 06 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 07 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 08 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 05 MAAP Science Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 08 MAAP Science Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
End of Course Algebra I Exam	527	7,851	1063.00	40.24	43	493	1072.00	62.68	NA	NA	NA	NA
End of Course US History Exam	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
End of Course Biology Exam	325	11,883	1061.00	41.24	45	632	1068.00	51.42	NA	NA	NA	NA
End of Course English II Exam	973	12,494	1056.00	32.22	40	509	1056.00	33.01	NA	NA	NA	NA

Item 1. Impact on P12 Learning and Development -- Alcorn State University, Alternate Route

*The U.S. Department of Education waived statewide assessment, accountability and reporting requirements for the Mississippi Department of Education in the 2019-2020 school year due to widespread school closures related to the novel Coronavirus disease (COVID-19).

		2018-2	019 Program	Completers Er	nployed as MS P	ublic School T	eachers in A	(2019-2020, Al	ternate Route (1	st Year Teache	er)	
		Statewide All	Teachers ¹			Statewide E	PP Total			Institution E	PP Total	
Test Type	Total Number of MS Teachers	Number of Test Takers	Avg. Scale Score	% at Proficient or Advanced	Total Number of Program Completers	Number of Test Takers	Avg. Scale Score	% at Proficient or Advanced	Total Number of Program Completers	Number of Test Takers	Avg. Scale Score	% at Proficient or Advanced
Grade 03 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 04 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 05 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 06 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 07 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 08 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 03 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 04 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 05 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 06 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 07 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 08 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 05 MAAP Science Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 08 MAAP Science Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
End of Course Algebra I Exam	527	7,851	1063.00	40.24	81	600	1062.00	40.33	NA	NA	NA	NA
End of Course US History Exam	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
End of Course Biology Exam	325	11,883	1061.00	41.24	77	1,028	1069.00	55.16	NA	NA	NA	NA
End of Course English II Exam	973	12,494	1056.00	32.22	70	834	1057.00	33.69	NA	NA	NA	NA

Item 1. Impact on P12 Learning and Development -- Alcorn State University, Alternate Route

*The U.S. Department of Education waived statewide assessment, accountability and reporting requirements for the Mississippi Department of Education in the 2019-2020 school year due to widespread school closures related to the novel Coronavirus disease (COVID-19).

		2017-2	018 Program	Completers En	nployed as MS P	ublic School Te	eachers in AY	′ 2019-2020, Alt	ernate Route (2	nd Year Teach	er)	
		Statewide All	Teachers ¹			Statewide E	PP Total			Institution E	PP Total	
Test Type	Total Number of MS Teachers	Number of Test Takers	Avg. Scale Score	% at Proficient or Advanced	Total Number of Program Completers	Number of Test Takers	Avg. Scale Score	% at Proficient or Advanced	Total Number of Program Completers	Number of Test Takers	Avg. Scale Score	% at Proficient or Advanced
Grade 03 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 04 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 05 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 06 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 07 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 08 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 03 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 04 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 05 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 06 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 07 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 08 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 05 MAAP Science Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 08 MAAP Science Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
End of Course Algebra I Exam	527	7,851	1063.00	40.24	67	597	1063.00	42.88	NA	NA	NA	NA
End of Course US History Exam	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
End of Course Biology Exam	325	11,883	1061.00	41.24	68	853	1070.00	55.57	NA	NA	NA	NA
End of Course English II Exam	973	12,494	1056.00	32.22	56	685	1057.00	34.01	NA	NA	NA	NA

Item 1. Impact on P12 Learning and Development -- Alcorn State University, Alternate Route

*The U.S. Department of Education waived statewide assessment, accountability and reporting requirements for the Mississippi Department of Education in the 2019-2020 school year due to widespread school closures related to the novel Coronavirus disease (COVID-19).

		2016-2017 Program Completers Employed as MS Public School Teachers in AY 2019-2020, Alternate Route (3rd Year Teacher)										
		Statewide All	Teachers ¹			Statewide E	PP Total			Institution E	PP Total	
Test Type	Total Number of MS Teachers	Number of Test Takers	Avg. Scale Score	% at Proficient or Advanced	Total Number of Program Completers	Number of Test Takers	Avg. Scale Score	% at Proficient or Advanced	Total Number of Program Completers	Number of Test Takers	Avg. Scale Score	% at Proficient or Advanced
Grade 04 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 05 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 06 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 07 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 08 MAAP English Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 04 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 05 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 06 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 07 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 08 MAAP Math Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Grade 08 MAAP Science Assessment	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
End of Course Algebra I Exam	527	7,851	1063.00	40.24	48	532	1066.00	53.76	NA	NA	NA	NA
End of Course US History Exam	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
End of Course Biology Exam	325	11,883	1061.00	41.24	48	727	1066.00	49.79	NA	NA	NA	NA
End of Course English II Exam	973	12,494	1056.00	32.22	40	486	1055.00	31.07	NA	NA	NA	NA